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TO THE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE COUNSEL OF
RECORD:

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 3.300 and Los Angeles Supertor
Court Local Rule 7.3(f) ("Local Rule 7.3(f)"); defendant Lamps Plus, Inc. hereby gives

Notice of the following related action:

Taylor v. Lamps Plus, Inc. et al. (Los Angeles Superior Court Case No.
BC364417) (filed January 8, 2007 and assigned for all purposes to the Honorable Victoria

Chaney) (the "Los Angeles action").

I
THIS ACTION AND_;I‘HE. LOS ANGELES ACTION ARE "RELATED"

California Rules of Court, Rule 3.300 states: "An action or proceeding is
‘related’ to another when both: (1) Involve the same parties and are based on the same or
similar claims; or (2) Involve the same property, transaction, or event; or (3) Involve

substantially the same facts and the same questions of law." Local Rule 7.3(f) states:

"A civil case may be ordered related to other case(s) . . . by the court when it
appears that the cases: a) Arise from the same or substantially identical
transactions, happenings or events; or b) Require a determination of the same or
substantially identical questions of law and/or fact; or c) Are likely for other good
reasons to require substantial duplication of labor if heard by different judges. [sic]
d) Are the same or substantially similar to a prior case in the Superior Court that has
been dismissed, either with or without prejudice.

This action and the Los Angecles action are "related” because they "[a]rise
from the same or substantially identical transactions, happenings or events," and "[r]equire

a determination of the same or substantially identical questions of law and/or fact.”
-2-
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1 In the Los Angeles action, the plaintiff makes class allegations against

21| Lamps Plus, Inc. and Lamps Plus Centennial, Inc. for violations of Song-Beverly. (Exh. 1,
31199 1-33). Specifically, the plaintiff claims that Lamps Plus, Inc. and Lamps Plus

4 " Centennial, Inc. "request and record e-mail addresses and telephone numbets from
customers using credit cards at the point of-sale in [their] retail establishments." (Id., § 2).
The plaintiff purports to bring this action "on behalf of an ascertainable statewide class
consisting of ail persons in California from whom [Lamps Plus, Inc. and Lamps Plus

Centennial, Inc.] required and recorded personal identification information as part of a

e Y O

credit card transaction.” (Id., §21).

i0
11 In this action, the plaintiff makes class allegations against Lamps Plus, Inc.

12 |} for violations of the Song-Beverly Act, the unfair competition law ("UCL"), and the

13 {{ Consumer Legal Remedies Act ("CLRA"). (Exh. 2, 1}12 1-36). Essentially, the plaintiff
14 (| alleges that Lamps Plus, Inc. "requires employees to ése and in fact utilizes a preprinted
15 || credit card form specifically designed for filing in personal identification information of
16 || the consumer cardholder” and "requests and requires cardholders to fill out the form and
17 "write down their personal information as a condition to accepting the credit card . . . ," all
18 {|in violation of Song-Beverly. (Id., 11} The plaintiff's UCL and CLRA claims are

19 || derivative of his Song-Beverly claim. (Id., Y 27-36). The plaintiff purports to bring his
20 [{ Complaint on behalf of "[a]ll California consumers who, within four year prior to the filing
21 | of th{e] Complaint, up until the end of the time of the Class Period, were required to fill
22 | out a preprinted form containing spaces for their personal identification information in

23 | connection with a credit card transaction,” (Id., § 14).

24
25| In short, this action and the Los Angeles action involve
26
27 ¢ substantially the same allegations;
28
3.
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1 ¢ substantially the same legal issues under the Song-Beverly Act; and

2

3 * substantially the same purported class of allegedly aggrieved customers.

4

5 | Thus, the two cases are "related" within the meaning of California Rules of Court, Rule

6 || 3.300 and Local Rule 7.3(f).

7

8 {i Dated: February l(_d_ , 2007

9 | | SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLp
10
11 By
12 ROBERT MUSSIG

Attorneys for Defendants
13 LAMPS PLUS, INC. and LAMPS PLUS
14 CENTEN NLAL,I INC.
15
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Paul Alvarez (SBN 115350

Thomag Peters gSBN 133388 P

?zg West Fifth Street, 23“* Floor JAN 082007

Los Angelas, CA 90071
Ted: 293.473.1900; Fax: 213.473.1919 John A &mﬁwm

By «Copiy
for Piaintff, Cass A. Taylor, Individually

and on Behalf of All Othara Similarly &
% i a‘gym C)\ﬁbﬂul

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA %’L—L{
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

_BC 364417
CASS A. TAYLOR, on behalf of CASE NO.
herself and all others simitarly
situsted, :
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR
Ptalntiff, YIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL
CODE a 1747, D%PNG-BEVERLY
vs. CREDI CARD OF 1871}
LAMPS PLUS, INC., LAMPS PLUS -
CENTENNIAL, INC., and DOES 1 DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
ﬁ'lmugh 50 inclus!va, CIT/TRASE: BC14a417 LEA/TEr 8
RELEIFT B3 1 CCHASYANIRNS
Dafendants. B4TE PAID, DLAOR/T QA515:18 PY
:‘?m +320.00 f310
Plaintif, Cass A. Taylor, on behalf of herself and ail afiusrs simjasiy stuated,
complains and alleges as foliows: Eﬁiﬂéz,

L INTRODUGTION AR
1. Calfornia Civil Code saction 1747.08 generally states thet when a

merchant is engaged in & retall transaciion with a customer, the merchant may neither
(1) request a telephone number or address from a customer péying for goods with &
credit card, and then record that telephone number or address upon a credit card
transaction form or otherwise; nor (2) require as a condition to accepting the credit card
as payment, the cardholder to provide the customer's telephone number or address,
which the retaller causes to be written, or otherwisa records upon the credit card

1.

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF CALEORNIA CVIL ™ "

CODE § 1747.08 (SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT OF 187)

EXHEBIT 4
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transaction form or otherwise.' .

2. Defendant operates mulliple retall stores throughout California,
Defendant is engaging in a pattern of unlewful and deceptive business practices by
utilizing a “Personal Information Capture Policy” whereby Defendant’s cashisrs both
request and record e-mall addresses and telephone numbers frt;m custorners using
credit cands at the point-of-sale in Defendant’s retail establishments, Defendant’s acts
and praciices as herein alleped were at all times intentional,

3,  This action arlses from Defendant’s violations of bpth Catifomia Civil Code
section 1747.08 and Business ang Professlons Code section 17200, by and through
Defendant's requesting and recording of Plaintiffs and Class members' credit card
numbers and addresses during the point-of-sale process at Defendant’s retall
esteblishments.

R JURIS NDV

4 ':t.;dandant has accepted credit cards for the transction of business
thrbughout Caiﬁomia. inciuding the County of Los Angeles, which has caused both
obligations and Hability of Defendant to arise in the County of Los Angeles.

5. The amount [n controversy exceeds the jurisdictional minimum of this .
Court :
M.  THE PARYIES

A Pt

8. Plaintiff is a resident of Le Carada, California.

' Califomia Civil Code saction 1747,08 states In relevant part

"(6) Excent aa provided in subdivision (c), no petson, firm, parinership, asacciation, or
ﬁmm which accepts credit cards for the franeaction of business shall do efther of the

o L -
“(2) Request, or require as a condition 10 accepting the credit card as payment in full or in part
for goods or services, the cardholkder to provide personal [dentificatidn information, which the
persan, firm, partnership, association, of corporation accspting the oredit card writes, causes to
be written, or otherwise records upen the credit card transaction form or otherwise....
*(b) For purposes nf this section, 'personal identification information,’ means information
concerning the cardholder, other than information set forth on the credi! card, and including, but
not imited to, the cardholder’s address and telaphone number”

2.

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA GIVIL
CODE § 1747.00 (SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT OF 1971)
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7. Plaintiff brings this claas action agalnst Defendant, pursuant fo California
Code of Civil Procedure section 382, on bshalf of herself and all persons in Callfornia
from whom Defendant requested and recorded personal tdantiﬁca;lion information as
part of a credit card transaction (herein referred to as the “Class”).

8. Defendant :

8, Defendants, Lamps Plus, inc., Lamps Plus Genlanr_aial. Inc. therein
referred to as “"Defendant” or “Defendants”), are corporations traésa&ng business In
Los Angeles, California. Defendant operates multiple retall stards throughaut
California, including stores in Los Angeles, Caiifornia.

C. DRoeDefendanie :

0. Except as described hersin, Plaintiff is ignorant of the true namas of
Defendants sued as DOES 4 through 50, inclusive, and the nattire of their wrongful
13 § conduct, and therefore sues these DOE Defendants by such fictiious names. Plainti
14 | will seek leave of the Caurt to amend this Complaint to allegé tielr true names and

o o N & o~ D N o=
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16 { capacitios when ascertainad.

16 D.  Agency/Alding And Abetiing

17 10. At all times herein mentioned, Defendanis, and each of them, were

18 ) agents or joint venturers of sach of tha other Defendants, and ln doing the acts alleged
19 f hereln, wers acting within the course and scope of such agencj.r. Each Defendant had
20 | actual and/or constructive knowiedge of the acts of each of the ather Defendants, and
21 § ratified, approved, joined in, acquiesced aad/or authorized the wrongful acts of aach co-
22 § defendant, andfor retained the benefits of said wrongful acts. -

23 11.  Defendants, and each of them, akled and abetted, encouraged and

24 | rendered substantial assistance to the other Defendants in bre_':aching their obligations
2% § 1o Plaintiff and the Class, as alleged herein. In taking action, §s patticularized herein, to
26 | aid and abet and substantially assist the commissions of thesé wrongful acts and other
27 | wiongdoings complained of, each of the Defendants acted with an awareness of

28 || his/herfis primary wrongdoing and realized that his/harfite coniiuct would substantially

CLASE ACTION COMPLANTEGR wg:m_"-ndn" EOF CALFORMIAGIVIL

CODE § 1747.08 (SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT OF 1971}




A Mm
12.  Onor about Decamber 23, 2008, Plaintiff wanito Dafendants retail store

jocated at 2012 S. Bundy Driva, Los Angeles, California, 1o purchiase certaln products
from Defendant. :

13.  Plaintitf entared Defendant's store and proceeded to seisct a product from
the store that Piaintiff intended to purchase, ‘

14.  After selecting the Ham, Plaintiff proceeded to the cashiers’ section of
Defendant’s store to pay for the item selected through the use of a credit card.
r 15.  Defendants employae saw that Plaintiff had selected a product that
12 { Plaintiff wished to purchase from Defendant, and Defendant's employee then
13 § procesded to inform PlaintY of the amount cue 1o Defandant fof said product. Plaintif
14 | handed Deferideint’s employee Plaintii’s credt card, after whicty said employes
15 || proceeded to swipo.renter. and/or record the credit card numbe;? into an electronic cash
16 § register at the chackout counter adjacent to koth the employee and Plaintif,
17 18.  Aspart of Defendsnt's “Personal Information Capture Policy", Defendant’s
18 | employes then requested personal identification information fmm Plaitwiff in ttve form of
19 | Plaintiff's telophonie number and e-mail address, without informing Pisintiff of the

© 0 ~ @ AN =
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20 | consequencas if Plaintif did not provide Defendant's employes/with Plaintiffe

21 § telephons number and e-mail address. Plaintiff, believing that she was required to

22 ¥ provide her telephone number and e-mail address to compiete the transaction, provided
23 § Defendant's employee with said information, :

24 17.  Dafenhdant's employes then typed and recorded Plaintiffs telephone

26 { number and e-mail address into the same eiecfronic cash register that praviousty

28 | recorded Plaintiffs credit card number. _'

£ 27 18.  Atthis point in the transaction, Defendant has Plaintiffs cradit card

7 28 | number, telephone number and e-mail address recorded into e eama dats base,

R
i CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL

CODE § 1747.08 {SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT OF 1871)
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19. Dafendent's employee then printad out and handed Plaintiff a credit card
transaction form o sign.

20. Defendant's employee and Plaintitf completed the transaction and Plalntff
left Defendant’s store with his purchased ltems. 5
V.  PLAINTIFF'S CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS _

21.  This lawsuit is brought on behalf of an ascertainable statewide class
cansigting of all persons in Californda from whom Defendant raquired and recorded
persona! identification information as part of a credit card transaction (the “Class”}.

22,  The members of the Class ara 5o numerous that joinder of alt members is
impracticable. While the exact number of Class members is unknown to Plaintiff at this
tima, such information can be ascertained through appropriate discovery, from records
maintained by Defendant and ils agents.

23.  Aciass action is superior to other available meﬁlu_is for the fair and
efficient adjudication of this controversy because joinder of alf members is
impracticable, the likelihood of individual Glass memBess préseéuting separate claims is
femote and Individual Class members do not have & sigaificant interest in Ingividually
controlling the prosecution of separate actions. Relief ooncamh;g Plaintiff's rights under
the laws aelleged herein and with respscttothe Class as a whoie would be appropriate.
Plainttf knows of no difficulty to ba encourtered In the manageﬁ;'nentofthls action which
would preclude its maintenance as a class action.

24. Thereis a well-defined community of interest among the members of the
Class bacause common gquestions of iaw and fact predorninate, Plaintiffs claims are
typical of the mombsrs of the Class, and Plaintiff can falrly and adsquataly represent
thoe interests of the Class,

25.  Common quastions of law and fact exist as to all members of the Class
and predominate over any questions affecting solely individual members of the Ciass.
Among the questions of law and fact common to the class are: -

a, whether each Class member engaged in a:credit card transaction
D '

CLASS ACTION COMPFLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL
CODE § 1747.08 {SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACY OF 1571)
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with Defendant;

b, whether Defendant requested the cerdholdéf fo provide personal
identification information and recorded the personal klentffication of
the cardhoider, during credit card transactions with Ciass members;
and

G whether Defendant’s conduct of requesting the cardholder to
provide personal identification information during credit card
fransactions and recording the personal identification information of
the cardholder constitutes violations of Ca!i_:fomia Civil Cade section
1747.08,

114 28.  Plaintiff's claims are typical of those of the cther Class members because

12 { Plainti®, fike every other Class member, was exposed 1o virtually Kientical conduct and

13 § Is antitled to civil penalties in amounts of up to cne thousand datlars {$1,000) per

14 § violation pursuant to California Civil Code section 1747.08(e). |

15 27, Plaintifcan fairly and adequately represent the interests of te Class, she

18 | has no conflicts of interest with other Class members, and has retained counsel

17 | competent and experienced In class action and clvil litigation,

O QO ~ & N b WD N -
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19 _ ODE § 1747.08 (SQONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT OF 1971

20§ 28, Plaintiff refers to and incorporates by refarence afs thought set forth fully
21 | herein Paragraphs 1 through 27 of this Complaint.

22 29, Californla Civll Code section 1747.08 prohibits any cotporation, which

23 § accepts credit cards for the transaction of business, from requésting the cardholdsr to
24 § provide perscnal identffication information which the corporation then records.

25 30. Defendantis a corporation thet accepts credit cards for the transaction of
26 § business. ;
27 31,  Durng credit card transactions entered into at Défendemt’s stores on each

28 § and every day during the one-year perlod preceding the fiiing of this class action

hnamadirvrrer T —6- .
CLABS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF CAUFORNIA CVIL

CODE § 1747.08 {SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD AGT OF 1971}
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Complaint, Defendant utlized, and continues to uttiize, an "Parsqiml information
Capture Policy” whareby Defendant's cashiers both reguest and racord telephone
numbers and e-mail addresses and cradit card numbers from customers using credit
cards ai the point-of-sale in Defendant's retail establishments.

32, [ltis and was Defendant’s routine business practlceg' to Intentionally engage
in the conduct described in this cause of action with respact to every person who, while
uging & credit card, purchases any product from any of Defendaint’s stores in the State
of Californla. .-

33. Due to Defendant's vivlations as set forth herein, f,;"laintiff and the Class
are entitled to civil penalties in amounts of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000) per
violation pursuant to California Civit Code section 1747.08(e).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff and the Class pray for relief as set forth bekmr

Plaintiff prays for judgment on both causes of action against Defendant as
followe: "

1. Foran ordet certifying this matter as a class acﬂoﬁ;

2. Far preliminary and permanent injunctive relief bafrﬂng Dafendant from
utiizing an "Personal Information Capture Policy” whereby Deféndant's cashiers both
request and necord customers’ telephone number and email ac:!:dresees and credit card
numbers from customers using credit cards at the point-of-sale in Defendant's retall
estabiishmants; |

3 For an order awarding Plaintiff and each member of the Class the ¢ivil
penalty to which he or she is entitled under Callfornia Civil Gode section 1747.08(g);

4. For distribution of any monles recovered on behalf of the Class of similarly
situated consumers or the general public where necessary to prevent Dafendang from
retaining the benefits of its wrongful conduct; :

8, For an award of attorneys’ fees as authorized by ‘statute including, but not
limited to, the provisions of Califormia Code of Civil Procedure sestion 1021.5, and as

-

T ELASS ACTION GONPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA B

CODE § 1747.08 (SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT OF 1871)




NEETNL DT oSy

9 o =~ 4 o b W D -

N - a o L
S O W N DR TS 2D

"R NR

o]
B Y8y

authotized under the "common fund® docirine, and as authorized by the "substantial
bensfit® doctrine; :
. For cosis of the sult Incurred hereln;

7. For predjudgment interest at the legal rafe,;
) For such other and further relief as the Court may deem proper.

DATED: January 8, 2007 RINGLER KEARNEY ALVAREZ, LLP
Jorome L_Ringler
Thomeas A, Kearney
Pau! Alvarez
Thomas H. Peters

Yy

ttomevs fOT P[aintﬂf Individually, and
On Behalf of All Oihers Slmdlaﬁtyw

—_— 8-
CLABS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIGLATIONS OF GALIFORNIA GIVIL
CODE § 1747.08 (SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD AGT OF 4974)
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plamtiff, Cass A, Taylor, on behalf of herself and all others similary situated,

hereby demands a trial by jury.

DATED: January 8, 2007

ahen

RINGLER KEARNEY ALVAREZ, LLP
Jarome L. Ringler :

Thomas A. Keamey

Paul Alvarez

. Thomas H. Patars

<7 Y
_ 2
By. -
uf Alvaraz .
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Individually, and

on behaif of All Others Similarly

-On

GLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA GIVEL

CODE § 1747.08 (SONG-BEVERLY CREDIT CARD ACT OF 1871)
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1 { BLUMENTHAL & MARKHAM ‘ e ey
A Partnership of Professione} Law Corporations i v v =7
2 | Norman B, Btumenthal (State Bar #068687) . C o
David R. Markham (Staic Bar #071814) ) e ‘t':i- A
3 | Kyle R. Nordrehaug (State Bar #205975) Tl n
2255 Celle Clara
4 7 LaJolls, California 92037
5 (858)551-1223 - .
BCHWARTZ SEMERDJIAN HAILE BALLARD & CAULEY LLP
6 {| Kevin T, Caulcy, Esqg. (State Bar #105082)
JefT Temple, Esq. (State Bar No, 217144)
7 | 101 West Broadway, Suite 810
8an Diego, CA 92101-8229
8 [ Tel: (519) 236-8821
|| Fax: (619)236-8827
ol
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
10
11 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
12 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
13 o ) .
14 ] VINCENTFINCH, dn individusl, on behalf | Civil Action No. _
of himself,"and on behalf of all persons 1 0 8‘?5385
s | similarly sitopteds, . cLassacrioN Gt -
16 T plalnfifs, COMPLAINT FOR (1) VIOLATION OF
CAL. CIVIL CODE § 1747.08; (2)
il v VIOLATION QF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONALS CODE § 17200, ET
181 L-AMPS PLUS, INC., a Californiz SEQ., and {3) VIOLATION OF THE
Corporation, and DOES | to 100, Inclusive, CONSUMER LEGAL REMEDIES ACT
19 Defendants,
20
21
22
23 Y . .
PlaintifF, upon his own personal knowledge and/or upen information and belief, alleges as
4 , ’ .-‘;-1‘-.("- Tl
? followss + “Fk v
25 NATURE C
26 . '
1. This action secks redress for Plaintiff Vincent Finch (“Plaintiff”} and a class of similarly
27
situated conisumers who were required by Defandant Lamps Plus, Inc. (“LAMPS”) to provide personal
28 ‘
]
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

EXHIBIT 2
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LANPS PLUS INC PAGE 1@

identification information in connection with a credit card transaction in violation of California Civil Code

§ 1747.08(s). .
2 This action is filed on behalf of Plaintiff, individuelly, and on behalf of all members of the

-

class defined in ¥ 14 below.
3, This action is properly maintainable s a class action under the provisions of California Code |

rl}f Civil Procedure Sections 382 and Civil Code § 1781, for the reasons set forth in 5 14-22 below.

PARTIES TO THE ACTION
4. Avall times relative to this Corplaint, Pleintiff VINCENT FINCH resided in Sen Diego,
California, Plaintiffis a credit cand holder who on or about Qetober 24, 2006, was réquestsd and
required to fill out LAMPS pfepﬁmed form and provide personal identification as a condition to
performing a credit cand transaction at LAMPS retall store.

5. Defendant, LAMPS PLUS, INC.,, is a California corporation, with its principal place of
business in the State of Califomia. LAMPS conducts substantia) and regular business in San Dicgo,
Catifornia and throughout Cahfom:a. . ' '

6. The trte names and capamtws of the Defendants nsmed as DOES 1-100 are presently
unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore sue them by fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this Complaint to

alicge the true names and cepacities of these Dafendmm when they have been detarmined. Each of the

ﬁcﬁnously namad Det‘endants are responsible in some manner for the ccmduct aileged herein. The DOE |

Defendants are prlvate mdmduais. associations, parinerships, :o:ponuons. orinstitutions who participated
in the wrongﬂ.d conduct alleged herein in waya which are unknown to Plaintiff at this time. Some or all of
the DOE Defendants smay be residents of the Statc of Californis,

7. Atalltimes mentioned in the causes of action alleged herein, each Defendant was an agent
and/or employee of every other Defendant, In doing the things alleged in the causes of action stated herzin,
each Defendant was ecting within the course and scope ofhis or her agency or tmploy and was acting with
the consent, pennissfnn and suthorization of each of the remaining Defendants, All actions of eac-zh
Defendant, as alieged in the causes of action stated herein, were ratified and approved by every other

Defendant or their officers or managing agents. Defendants were co-conspirators and knowingly alded and

2

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

B
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gbetted the wrongful scts ofeach other. Eachr;:;i'the Defendants alzo received und retained monics acquired
through the uniawful practices alleged herein.
L) _i ND

8. The Court has persénal jurisdiction over LAMPS because it conducts a substantial amount
of business in the State of California. During the relevant time period, LAMPS did sufficient business in,
had sufficient contact with, end intentionally availed themselves of the laws and roarket of California
ﬂxrough the promotion, stle, marketing, and distribution of producls through retail stores jocated in
California so as to render exercise of jurisdiction by Californiz courts permissible, The claim of and relief
sought for each Plaintiff and each member ofthe Cléss is Jess than seventy-five thousand dollars (§75,000),
joclusive of costs and interest, and no federal stetute sufficient to confer federal jurisdiction is implicated
ini the causes of actmn alleged

g, Venue is pmper in this Court because Plaintiff resides in San chgo,Caleomm and LAMPS
does significant arnounts of business in San Diego County, and many of the acts snd practices giving rise
to P]amtlff‘s and the class claims occurred jn this County. Attached hereto as g;_um_g is a affidavit
amnng to venue in thxs Court a5 required by Civil Code § 1780. o '
- FACTS COMMONTQ ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

10.  The Song-Beverly Credi: Card Act of 1971 appearing at California Civil Code § 1747, et
seq., provides for various restrictions applicable to credit card transactions oceurring in California. In
particular, Civil Code § 1747.08(g) provides as follows:

no person, firm, partnership, assoctation, or corporation that accepts cradit cards for the
nmdmn of ‘a:zs:neas shaifdo any of the following: .

(1) Requast. or require es a condition to. a;c?ting the credit card as ayment in full
or in part for goods or services, the cardholder to write any 'persnnali] identification
vinformeation upon ths credit card transaction form or otherwise,

-(2) Request, of require a5 a condition 1o & ting the eredit card s payment in full
or in pant for goods or services, the cardho aer to provide personal identification
information, which the person, firm, partnership, association, or corporation
acocpting the credit card writes, causes to be wrlttcn, or atherwise records upon tha

cradit card transaction: form or oﬂm'mse

(3) Utilize, in any credit card trmsaction, & credit card form which contains
preprinted spaces speclﬁeally designated for filling in any personal identification
infermation of the curdholder.
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